Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Neta Singh s/o Sh. Lal Singh 9501709211 Village Kot Bhai (Near 66 K.V. Grid) Tehsil Gidderbaha. Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib

..Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Mini Secretariat, Bathinda

Public Information Officer Registered o/o the Executive Engineer,
Bathinda Canal Division,
4th Floor (Extension Building),
District Administrative Complex,
Bathinda

..Respondent

Complaint Case No. 576 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Gurdeep Singh, Draftsman 9463397452 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.12.2020.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - "1) ਬਠਿੰਡਾ ਨਹਿਰ ਵਿੰਚ ਪਿੰਡ ਗੋਬਿੰਦਪੁਰਾ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਕੋਟਭਾਈ ਰਜਵਾਲਾ ਨਿਕਲਦਾ ਹੈ। ਉਸ ਦੀ ਰਜਵਾਹੇ ਦੀ ਕੁੱਲ ਲੰਬਾਈ ਦਸੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 2) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਰਜਵਾਹੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੁੱਲ ਕਿੰਨੀਆਂ ਟੇਲਾਂ ਪੈਂਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਗਿਣਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਬੁਰਜੀ ਨੰਬਰ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
 - 3) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਰਜਵਾਹੇ ਦੀ ਸ਼ੁਰੂ ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਅਖੀਰ ਤੱਕ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਮੋਘੇ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਮੋਘਿਆ ਦਾ ਕਾਗਜੀ ਸਾਇਜ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਹਨਾਂ ਮੋਘਿਆਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਰਕਬਾ ਹੈ ਮੋਘੋ ਮੁਤਾਬਿਕ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ। ਉਕਤ ਸਾਰੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਵਿਸਥਾਰਪੁਰਵਕ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the complete information has already been supplied to the complainant as per the record available in the office. He further states that the complainant has not pointed out any deficiencies in the information so supplied. Furthermore, the representative of the respondents states that the complainant is not attending the 3rd hearing consecutively and requested to close the case.

Contd..P/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 0172286410 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Complaint Case No. 576 of 2020

-2-

4. It is a fact on record that the complainant is absent 3rd time consecutively. The complainant has not sent any deficiency in the information so supplied by the respondents from which it is appeared that he is satisfied with the information. Therefore, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. However, the liberty is granted to the complainant to approach the Commission within 10 days in case of any further submissions in this case.

Sd/

Dated: 8.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Dhanna Singh 8146831275 Dhinsa, Tehsil Munak, Sangrur

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Lehragaga, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer Sangrur.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2799 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Dhanna Singh, appellant.

Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Panchayat Secretary 94649 96981, 9878832946, 94649 96981

on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.12.2020.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - "1) ਪਿੰਡ ਢੀਡਸਾਂ ਦੀ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਜਮੀਨੇ ਦੇ ਨੰਬਰਾਨ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਖਾਤੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਹਨ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ 116/16(7-11),18(0-14), 21(0-18)22(0-11)23(3-18)24(2-07) 25(3-1) 26(1-1) 134 (6-15) 116/127 ਹੈ ਜੇਕਰ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਹਨ ਤਾਂ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ ਆਮਦਨ ਹੋ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਇਸਦੀ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ "
- 3. The appellant states that he is satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondents. He further requested to close the case.
- 4. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/

Dated: 8.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Inderjit RTI Activist 7888383867 Chamber No. 141 A, New Court Jalandhar, Jalandhar.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer (By name) Registered o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Mini Secretariat, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority o/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev.) Mini Secretariat, Jalandhar

Public Information Officer (By name) Registered o/o the Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Dev.) Mini Secretariat, Jalandhar

Public Information Officer (By name)

Registered

o/o the Civil Surgeon,

JalandharRespondents

Appeal Case No. 1914 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. In

Sh. Inderjit, appellant.

Sh. Saluja Dev. Asstt 7009173077 o/o District Development and Panchayats

Officer 9468006820 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.12.2020.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - "1) ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਆਂਗਨਵਾੜੀ ਵਰਕਰ ਅਤੇ ਪਿੰਡਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਆਸਾ ਵਰਕਰਾਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਚੁਣ ਲੱੜ ਸਕਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ, ਆਪਣੀ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਦੌਰਾਨ/ਪੂਰੀ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਕਨੰਨ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਲਿਖ਼ਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 2) ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾਂ ਜਿਸ ਕੰਮ ਲਈ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਹੋਣ, ਉਹ ਆਪਣੀ ਮਰਜੀ ਨਾਲ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਕੰਮ ਤੇ ਖਰਚ ਸਕਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ। ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 3) ਕਿ ਗੁਰਦਵਾਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਉਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਨੂੰ ਮਿਲੀ ਧਰਮਸ਼ਾਲਾ ਦੀ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟ ਲਗਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ, ਜੱਦ ਕਿ ਉਹ ਗੁਰਦਵਾਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਹੋਵੇ। ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਕਾਨੂੰਨ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 4) ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਕਿਸੇ ਪੰਚ/ਸਰਪੰਚ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਵਿਅੱਕਤੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਲਾ ਜਾਂ ਪਾੜ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੋਵੇ, ਉਸ ਵਿਅਕਤੀ ਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ ਕਾਨੰਨ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"

Contd..P/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



- 3. Appellant states that he is satisfied with the information except Point No. 1 of the RTI application that can Asha workers contest panchayat elections. However, the representative of the respondents states that the complete information as available on record has already been supplied.
- 4. Also a reply has been received from the District Family Welfare Officer, Jalandhar vide No. 580 dated 12.1.2021, a copy of which is taken on record and the relevant portion of the same is reproduced below:-

"ਪਿੰਡਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਆਸ਼ਾ ਵਰਕਰ ਸਿਹਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀਆਂ employee ਨਹੀਂ ਹਨ, ਅਤੇ ਇਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਕੰਮ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਇੰਨਸੈਨਟਿਵ ਦੀ ਅਦਾਇਗੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ, ਅਤੇ ਪਿੰਡਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਆਸ਼ਾ ਵਰਕਰ ਚੋਣਾ ਲੜ ਸਕਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਜਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਇਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਇਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਉੱਚ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਦਿਸ਼ਾ ਨਿਰਦੇਸ਼ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਚੋਣ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੁਛਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

However according to the Government Employees (Conduct) Rules, 1966 (Amended upto 29th June, 2009), Government of Punjab – No Government employee shall be a member of or be otherwise associated with any political party or any organization which takes part in politics nor shall he take part in, subscribe in aid of, or assist in any other manner, any political movement or activity."

5. Keeping in view the submissions made by the respondent party the Commission accepts the reply. Therefore, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/

Dated: 8.2.2021

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Surinder Pal s/o Sh. Yamna Dass, r/o VPO Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

..Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer (By name) Registered o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Malout, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 616 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Vikul 9888588282 on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Jaswant Singh, Block Development and Panchayats Officer 9915711008 and Sh.

Swaran Singh VDO 8146500334 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.12.2020.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

ਇਹ ਕਿ ਪਿੰਡ ਮਲੌਟ ਪੁਗਣਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਜੋ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਲਾਕ ਟਾਈਲ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਸੜਕਾ ਤੇ ਲਗਾਉਣ ਦਾ ਚਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਕਿਤਨਾ ਮਟੀਰੀਅਲ ਸੜਕਾਂ ਵਿਚ ਖ਼ਪਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜਿਵੇ ਕਿ ਰੇਤਾ, ਸੀਮੈਟ ਬਜਰੀ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਮਾਤਾ ਵਿਚ ਪਾਈ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਕੀ ਇਹ ਸਾਰਾ ਮਟੀਰੀਅਲ ਟੈਕਨੀਕਲ ਤਰੀਕੇ ਜਿਵੇਂ ਸਰਵੇਂ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਪਾਇਆ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਸ ਜੇ.ਈ. ਜਾ ਸੈਕਟਰੀ ਜਾ ਕਿਸੇ ਅਫਸਰ ਦੀ ਦੇਖ ਰੇਖ ਵਿਚ ਇਹ ਕੰਮ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਇਹ ਸਾਰੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਸਮੇਤ ਦੱਸੀ ਜਾਵੇਂ ਨਾਲ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਕੰਮ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਦੇ ਰਾਹੀ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜਾ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਰਾਹੀ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜੇਕਰ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਤਾ ਉਸ ਟੈਡਰ ਖੁਲਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਮਾ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਤਨੇ ਰੇਟ ਦੇ ਟੈਡਰ ਖੁਲਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ 3-4 ਸਾਲ ਪੁਰਾਣੀ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਬਣੀਆ ਸੜਕਾ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ। ਸਹੀ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾ ਨੂੰ ਪੁਟ ਕੇ ਉਹਨਾ ਨੂੰ ਨਵੀਆਂ ਬਣਾਈਆ ਜਾ ਰਹੀਆ ਇਸ ਦਾ ਦਾ ਸਹੀ ਇਹ ਕਿ 15 ਮਹੀਨੇ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਜੋ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਬੀ.ਡੀ.ਓ. ਸਾਹਿਬ, ਡੀ.ਸੀ. ਸਾਹਿਬ, ਮੁਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਕੂੰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਕੰਗ ਮਾਨ ਗੁਰੂਦੁਆਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਤੋਂ ਜੰਡ ਤੱਕ ਪੱਕੀ ਸੜਕ ਬਨਾਉਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀ ਹੋਈ ਇਸ ਦਾ ਕਾਰਨ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਸਹਿਤ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਵਿ।

3. The appellant states that partial information has been supplied by the respondents that too are not legible. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer states that the specific reply has already been sent to the appellant with a copy to the Commission, which is taken on record. He has also sent a copy of relevant portion of the CSR concerning the RTI application,

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com
Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Complaint Case No. 616 of 2020

-2-

which is also taken on record. The relevant portion of the reply submitted by the respondent is reproduced below:-

1. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਪਿੰਡ ਮਲੇਟ ਪੁਰਾਣਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਜੇ ਮੈਜੂਦਾ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਲੋਂ ਜੇ ਲਾਕ ਟਾਈਲ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਸੜਕਾ ਤੇ ਲਗਾਊਣ ਦਾ ਚੱਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਕਿਤਨਾ ਮਟੀਰੀਅਲ ਸੜਕਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਖਪਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜਿਵੇਂ ਕਿ ਰੇਤਾ, ਸੀਮੈਂਟ ਬਜਰੀ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਮਾਤਰਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਾਈ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਇਹ ਸਾਰਾ ਮਟੀਰੀਅਲ ਟੈਕਨੀਕਲ ਤਰੀਕੇ ਜਿਵੇਂ ਸਰਵੇ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਪਾਇਆ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਸ ਜੇ.ਈ. ਜਾ ਸੈਕਟਰੀ ਜਾ ਕਿਸੇ ਅਫਸਰ ਦੀ ਦੇਖ ਰੇਖ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਹ ਕੰਮ ਹੋ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਇਹ ਸਾਰੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਸਮੇਤ ਦੱਸੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਨਾਲ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਕੰਮ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਦੇ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜਾ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੇ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਜੇਕਰ ਠੇਕੇਦਾਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਟੈਡਰ ਲੇਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਸਮਾਂ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਅਤੇ ਕਿਤਨੇ ਰੇਟ ਦੇ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਖੁਲਿਆ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ?

ਪਿੰਡ ਮਲੇਟ ਪੁਰਾਣਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਜੇ ਲਾਕ ਟਾਈਲਾਂ ਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੇਤਾ, ਸੀਮੈਂਟ, ਬਜਰੀ, ਗਟਕਾ ਆਦਿ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ (ਸੀ.ਐਸ.ਆਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੌਥੀ ਹੈ) ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਪਾਇਆ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਸਵਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵੀ.ਡੀ.ਓ ਅਤੇ ਕ੍ਰਿਸ਼ਨ ਲਾਲ ਜੇ.ਈ ਦੀ ਦੇਖ ਰੇਖ ਹੇਠ ਕੰਮ ਹੈ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਗਰਾਮ ਪੰਰਾਇਤ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਏਜੰਸੀ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹੀ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਕੰਮ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਠੇਕਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ।

3 ਇਹ ਕਿ 15 ਮਹੀਨੇ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਜੇ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਨੇਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਬੀ.ਡੀਓ ਸਾਹਿਬ, ਡੀ.ਸੀ ਸਾਹਿਬ, ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਸ੍ਰੀ ਕੰਗ ਮਾਨ ਗੁਰਦੁਆਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਤੋਂ ਜੰਡ ਤੱਕ ਪੱਕੀ ਸੜਕ ਬਨਾਉਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ। ਇਸ ਦਾ ਕਾਰਨ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਸਹਿਤ ਦੇਂਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ?

ਕੋਵਿਤ-19 ਦੇ ਰੁਝੇਵੇ ਜਿਆਦਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੇਗੇ ਹੋ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਹੁਣ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਕੰਗ ਮਾਨ ਪੱਤੀ ਗੁਰਦੁਆਰਾ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਵਾਲੀ ਗੱਲੀ ਇੰਟਰਲਾਕ ਟਾਈਲਾਂ ਨਾਲ ਪੱਕੀ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕੀ

3. The appellant further states that the respondents have not filed the specific reply why no action has been taken on his complaint by the Block Development and Panchayats Officer regarding the construction of metalled road from Sh. Kang Man Gurdwara Sahib to Jand. He also states that the respondents have also not filed the specific reply why the 3-4 years old constructed road is being recarpeted.

Contd..P/3

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Complaint Case No. 616 of 2020

-3-

4. It is appropriate to mention the instructions issued by the Ministry of Personnel, Public

Grievances & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training vide No. 1/7/2009-IR dated

1.6.2009 and the relevant portion of the same is reproduced below:-

"The definition of information cannot include within its fold answers to the question "why" which would be same thing as asking the reason for a justification for a particular thing. The public information authorities cannot expect to communicate to the citizen the reason why a certain thing was done or not done in the sense of a justification because the citizen makes a requisition about information. Justifications are matter within the domain of adjudicating authorities and cannot properly be classified as

information."

5. The respondent-Public Information Officer also requested to withdraw the show cause

notice as the complete information has already been supplied to the appellant and made the

unconditional apologies for the same.

6. After hearing the submissions made by the parties and in accordance with the

instructions mentioned herein, the Commission observes that no further action is required to

be taken in this case. Keeping in view the submissions made by the respondent-Public

Information Officer the show cause notice issued to him is hereby withdrawn. Hence, the case

is disposed of and closed. A copy of the reply along with the copy of CSR is sent with this order

to the appellant.

Sd/

Dated: 8.2.2021

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Avtar Singh, S/o Late Sh. Diwan Singh, VPO - Khokhar Faijian, Tehsil - Batala,

Distt Gurdaspur.M : 9876436088

.. Complaintant

Public Information Officer, Registered
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,
Batala,
Distt Gurdaspur.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Registered
Public Information Officer,
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,
Qadian, Distt Gurdaspur.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 495/2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present:- Sh. Avtar Singh, complainant.

Ms Amandeep Kaur, Block Development and Panchayats Officer Qadian 9391000008 and Sh. Satish Kumar, Block Development and Panchayats Officer Batala 8054603744 on behalf of the respondents 7986566096,

9855745036 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.12.2020.

- 2. The complainant states that he has received the information as has been sought but he further states that the respondent-Public Information Officer knowingly harassed him by not supplying the information within stipulated period prescribed under the RTI Act, 2005. He also states that the respondent-Public Information Officer has supplied the mis-leading and wrong information pertaining to work undertaken during the lock down period i.e. from 23th March 2020 to 17th May 2020. A request has also been received from the complainant through email dated 5.2.2020 in this regard, which is taken on record.
- 3. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer states the muster roll No.2072 was issued from 16.3.2020 to 25.3.2020 but the attendance was marked as present only from 16.3.2020 to 21.3.2020 and the same is marked absent from 22.3.2020 to 25.3.2020. Regarding muster roll No. 2138, the respondent-Public Information Officer states that the same was issued from 20.3.2020 to 30.3.2020 but the attendance is marked as present only from 20.3.2020 to 21.3.2020 and same is marked absent from 22.3.2020 to 30.3.2020 which clearly shows that no work was done after 21.3.2020. He has sent the copies of muster roll(s) to the Commission, which are taken on record. She also states that the said muster roll are issued only in the month of May 2020 as the same were permitted vide Ministry of Health and Family

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100

Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Whatsapp No. 6284820189

Dated: 8.2.2021



Complaint Case No. 495 of 2020

-2-

Welfare, Govt. of Punjab Vide No. MD/NHM/2020/3151(R)3156(R) dated 26.4.2020 and the same muster roll(s) are also available on the website of the Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India. Regarding delay in supplying the information to the complainant, The respondent-Public Information Officer states that the response has been delayed because of lock down due to corona pandemic and later on the Government of Punjab instructed the office to work with the staff at 50:50 ratio. She also tenders an unconditional and unqualified apologies and requested to withdraw the show cause notice issued to her. She has also submitted a copy of affidavit duly notarized in this regard, which is taken on record.

- 4. It is pertinent to mention here that the respondent authority is not bound to supply the information which is already published on the website in compliance of Section 4 of the RTI Act, 2005. In the instant case the most of the information was already in public domain on the website of Government of India i.e. www.nrega.nic.in.
- 5. According to the submissions made by the parties and record available on the case file, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case as per the submissions made by the complainant that he has received the information as has been sought. Regarding delay, the plea taken by the respondent-Public Information Officer is accepted and show cause notice issued to Ms Amandeep Kaur, Public Information Officer-cum-Block Development and Panchayats Officer is hereby withdrawn. However, the public authorities present during the hearing are required to ensure that the RTI application(s) are dealt with in a stipulated period as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. With these directions, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Sh. Tejinder Singh 9463014464 Village Nuanitpur, PO Bariya Kalan, Hoshiarpur

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Mahilpur, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Hoshiarpur

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3238 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Tejinder Singh, appellant.

Sh. Dharamvir, Technical Assistant MANREGA 9915138263, Panchayat

Secretary Sh. Vijay Kumar 9814924067 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 4.8.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 5.9.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.10.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - "ਡੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ. ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਤੋਂ ਮਿਲੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਇੱਕ ਹੁਕਮ ਜਿਸਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਪੇਂਡੂ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਨੇ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪਿੰਡ ਨੋਨੀਤਪੁਰ ਦੇ ਛੱਪੜ (ਖਸਰਾ ਨੰ: 21 2 ਕਨਾਲ) ਉਸਦੀ ਸਫਾਈ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ 30 ਦਿਨਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਕਰਨ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਸਨ, ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਪਿੰਡ ਨੋਨੀਤਪੁਰ ਦੇ ਛੱਪੜ ਦੀ ਸਫਾਈ ਦੀ ਜੋ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਆਪ ਨੇ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਨੂੰ ਪੇਜੀ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੇਕਰ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਕੋਈ ਸਫਾਈ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਅਤੇ ਕੋਈ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਤਾਂ ਲਿਖ ਕੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਸਫਾਈ ਕਿਉਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ, ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਕਿਉਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਤੇ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀ ਪਾਲਣਾ ਕਿਉਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ। ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਲਿਖ ਕੇ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been provided by the respondents so far. However, the representative of the respondents states that the work at the Pond of Naunitpur (Khasra No. 21-2 Kanal) is in progress and the report as has been sought by the appellant has not been sent to the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb. He further states that after the completion of the work, the report of the same will be sent to the Director, Rural Development & Panchayat, Pb. and also a copy of the same will be sent to the appellant. He has also sent the written submissions in this regard.

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. -2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 0172286410

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 6284820189



Appeal Case No. 3238 of 2020

-2-

4. Keeping in view the above and the submission made by the respondents the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case, as the sought information related to the work is going on and the specific reply has been given by the respondents. However, the respondent-Public Information Officer is advice to deal the RTI application(s) expeditiously, in future . Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/
Dated: 8.2.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.